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Supplemental information: 
 
During the six-month period ended September 30, 2021,  

i) 320,000 warrants were exercised at a price of $0.19 per share.  
ii) 50,000 stock options were exercised at a price of $0.10.  
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
 Usha Resources Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated as a private company by Certificate of Incorporation issued 

pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act on February 26, 2018. The Company was classified as a 
Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) Policy 2.4 and its Qualifying Transaction 
was approved by the regulatory authorities during the year ended March 31, 2020 (Note 4).   

 
The Company is listed for trading on the TSX-V under the symbol USHA.V and on the OTCQB® under the symbol 
“USHAF”. The Company’s head office address is 1575 Kamloops Street, Vancouver BC, V5K 3W1, Canada. The 
registered and records office address is 400 – 725 Granville Street, Vancouver BC, V7Y 1G5, Canada. 
 
The Company's business is to acquire and explore interests in mineral properties located in North America.  
 
The Company’s first project was acquired as part of its Qualifying Transaction and is the Nicobat Project in Ontario, 
Canada. The company initially had a 51% interest which was subsequently increased by 34% in an amendment to the 
initial property purchase agreement (the “Amendment Agreement”) through the issuance of an additional 500,000 
common shares of the Company (the “Shares”) to the Vendor, bringing its total interest to 85%. The Amendment 
Agreement and issuance of the Shares was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on June 23, 2020. 
 
The Company’s second project is the Lost Basin Project in Arizona, USA. The Company entered into a binding Letter 
of Intent (“LOI”) with AJA Mining LLC and Gold Basin Mining EXP LLC (collectively, the “Optionors”) on June 3, 
2020, whereby the Optionors granted the Company the exclusive option (the “Option”) to acquire (the “Acquisition”) 
100% interest in certain 133 mineral claims in exchange for annual lease payments of US$25,000, issuance of 
1,000,000 shares upon Exchange approval of the transaction, and within three years make a final payment of 
US$3,000,000. The LOI was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on August 19, 2020 and the shares were issued 
on August 26, 2020. 
 
The Company’s exploration and evaluation properties are at the exploration stage. The business of exploring for 
minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk. Few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into 
producing mines. Major expenses may be required to establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes, to 
acquire construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities. 
 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in 
which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, 
these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing 
requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-
compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements. The Company’s assets may also be subject to increases 
in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and 
restrictions. 
 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. 

 
 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the 
normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.  While the Company has been successful 
in obtaining its required financing in the past, there is no assurance that such financing will be available or be available 
on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a 
going concern. The financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and 
liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. These material uncertainties 
may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely 
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not 
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possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on 
the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent 
with IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These financial statements have been prepared on a 
historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and 
loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual 
basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.  These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, 
presented in Canadian dollars, should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements 
for the year ended March 31, 2021. 

 
Critical accounting estimates and judgments 
 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period.  Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and 
are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances.  Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions could result in 
outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future 
periods. 
 
The information about significant areas of judgment considered by management in preparing the financial statements 
is as follows: 
 
i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets included in the statements of 

financial position. The cost model is utilized and the value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on 
the expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which 
involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the 
recoverable amount.  

 
ii) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based payments expense included in profit or loss and 

share-based share issuance costs included in shareholders’ equity. The share-based payments expense is 
estimated using the Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair 
value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected 
price volatility of the Company’s common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimated forfeiture 
rate. 
 

iii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is 
based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair 
value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those 
providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given 
up using market prices. 
 

iv) Deferred tax assets are recognized in respect of tax losses and other temporary differences to the extent it is 
probable that taxable income will be available against which the losses can be utilized.  Judgment is required 
to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized based upon the likely timing and level of 
future taxable income together with future tax planning strategies. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 Basis of consolidation 
 

 These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned 
subsidiary, Usha Resources (USA) Corp. which was incorporated on June 1, 2020. Control exists when the Company 
has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits 
from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from 
the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and 
balances have been eliminated. 

 
 Foreign exchange 
 
 The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates and has 

been determined for the Company and its subsidiaries to be the Canadian dollar. The functional currency 
determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of 
changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.  
 
Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the 
transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the reporting date, while non-monetary assets 
and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates 
approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are 
included in the statement of operations in the period in which they arise. 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties 
are capitalized by property until the commencement of commercial production. If commercially profitable ore reserves 
are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets after an impairment test and 
amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized 
acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or 
the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to 
its net realizable value. 
 
Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited 
to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, 
the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for mineral properties do not necessarily 
represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable 
reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future 
profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. 
 
Impairment 
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication 
that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order 
to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell 
and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s 
length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash 
flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less 
than the carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to the recoverable amount and the impairment 
loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash 
inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
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Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 
 
Provision for environmental rehabilitation 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the 
retirement of mineral properties and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, 
development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising 
from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a 
corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that 
reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on 
the same basis as mining assets. 
 
The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount 
rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly 
to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed 
annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. Changes 
in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and 
loss for the year. The Company had no provisions for environmental rehabilitation as at March 31, 2021. 
 
Loss per share 

 
The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to 
common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the 
period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. 
 
Share-based payments 

 
The Company may grant stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees 
and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes 
or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.  

 
The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is 
recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to 
share capital.  
 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received 
by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based 
payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. 
 
Flow-through common shares 
 
Resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploration activities funded by flow-through 
share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with Canadian income tax legislation. On issuance, the 
Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if  
any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and ii) share capital. Upon expenses 
being incurred, the Company derecognizes the flow-through premium liability for the amount of tax reduction 
renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income. 
 
Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used for only Canadian resource 
property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on 
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flow-through proceeds renounced under the “Look-back” Rule, in accordance with the Government of Canada flow-
through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid. 
 
Income taxes 

 
Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized 
in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized 
in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted 
or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.  

 
Deferred tax is recorded by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are 
not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities which affect 
neither accounting nor taxable loss as well as differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they 
will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the asset can be utilized. 

 
Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability 
to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set 
off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
 
Financial instruments 
 
IFRS 9 establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and amortized cost. The basis for 
classification depends on the entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument.  

 
Classification 
 
The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Upon initial recognition, 
a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost, fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), or fair 
value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVOCI”). The classification of financial assets is generally based 
on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial 
liability is classified and measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. 
 
A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as 
FVTPL:  
 

 it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and  
 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 

interest on the principal amount outstanding.  
 
A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:  
 

 it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows 
and selling financial assets; and  

 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

 



USHA RESOURCES LTD. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
   
 

 

An equity investment that is held for trading is measured at FVTPL. For other equity investments that are not held for 
trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to designate them as FVOCI. This election is made on an investment-by-
investment basis. 
 
All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. 
This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial 
asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so 
eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.  
 
Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as 
instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure them at FVTPL. 
 
The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows: 

 
Asset or Liability  

 IFRS 9 
Classification 

Cash  FVTPL 
Receivables  Amortized cost 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   Amortized cost 

 
Measurement  
 
Initial measurement  
 
On initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value adjusted for directly 
attributable transaction costs except for financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL, in which case the 
transaction costs are expensed as incurred.  
 
Subsequent measurement  
 
The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial instruments:  
 
Financial assets at FVTPL  
 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, 
are recognized in profit or loss.  

 
Financial assets at amortized cost  
 
These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in 
profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.  
 
Equity investments at FVOCI  
 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the 
dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized 
in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.  
 
Debt investments at FVOCI  
 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is calculated using the effective interest rate 
method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses 
are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss. 
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Impairment of financial instruments  
 
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company assesses all information available, including on a 
forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment 
methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there 
is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting  
date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable 
and supportive forward-looking information. 
 
Leases 
 
The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. The Company recognizes 
a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, 
except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. 
For new leases, a right-of-use asset is initially measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After 
lease commencement, the lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment. 

 
4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
  

The Company has two (2) exploration assets. 
 
The Company’s first project was acquired as part of its Qualifying Transaction and is the Nicobat Project in Ontario, 
Canada. The company initially had a 51% interest which was subsequently increased by 34% in an amendment to the 
initial property purchase agreement (the “Amendment Agreement”) through the issuance of an additional 500,000 
common shares of the Company (the “Shares”) to the Vendor, bringing its total interest to 85%. The Amendment 
Agreement and issuance of the Shares was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on June 23, 2020. 
 
The Company’s second project is the Lost Basin Project in Arizona, USA. The Company entered into a binding Letter 
of Intent (“LOI”) with AJA Mining LLC and Gold Basin Mining EXP LLC (collectively, the “Optionors”) on June 3, 
2020, whereby the Optionors granted the Company the exclusive option (the “Option”) to acquire (the “Acquisition”) 
100% interest in certain 133 mineral claims in exchange for annual lease payments of US$25,000, issuance of 
1,000,000 shares upon Exchange approval of the transaction, and within three years make a final payment of 
US$3,000,000. The LOI was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on August 19, 2020 and the shares were issued 
on August 26, 2020. 
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The Company has incurred expenditures on the properties as follows: 

Acquisition Costs for Nicobat property, Ontario:  
Balance, March 31, 2020  150,000   
 Issuance of common shares   95,000   
Balance, March 31, 2021   245,000   
Balance, September 30, 2021   245,000   

Exploration Expenditures:  
Balance, March 31, 2020   11,568   
 Geological consulting and reports            32,350 
 Field Expenses              9,357 
 Assay Sampling            23,313 
 Drilling Expenses          197,229 
 Titles Claims Fees              2,073 

Total costs, March 31, 2021  $ 275,890   

 Field Expenses                 576 

 Titles Claims Fees                 619 

Total costs, September 30, 2021  $ 277,085   
Acquisition Costs for Dease Lake Project (British Columbia)  

Exploration Expenditures:  
Balance, March 31, 2020  $    -  
 Consulting fees   625   

Total costs, March 31, 2021 $ 625   

Total costs, September 30, 2021 $ 625   
  

Acquisition Costs for Lost Basin, Arizona:  
Balance, March 31, 2020 $ -    

 Lease payment of USD 25,000    34,592   
 Issuance of common shares   200,000   

Balance, March 31, 2021   234,592   
  Lease payment of USD 25,000     31,988   
Balance, September 30, 2021   266,580   

Exploration Expenditures:  

Balance, March 31, 2020 $ -     
 Consulting fees   13,629   

  Geological consulting and reports 45,056   
  Field expenses           76,785 
  Assay sampling         24,113   
  Exploration Equipment           9,638   
  Legal fees for acquisition   14,294   

Total costs, March 31, 2021  $ 183,515   
  Legal fees for acquisition   1,422   

Total costs, September 30, 2021 $ 184,937   

Exploration and evaluation assets, all properties $     974,227   
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5. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a) Authorized: 
 
  Unlimited common shares with no par value and unlimited preferred shares with no par value. 
 

b) Issued: 
 

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares at a price of $0.10 per share 
valued at $150,000 upon the completion of its Qualifying Transaction (Note 4).  Concurrent to the completion of the 
Qualifying Transaction, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,527,000 units, consisting of 
1,200,000 flow-through units at $0.13 per flow-through unit and 3,327,000 non-flow through units at $0.095 per unit.  
 
Under the flow-through units offering (each unit consisting of one flow-through share and one common share purchase 
warrant) the Company issued 1,200,000 flow-through units at a price of $0.13 per unit for proceeds of $156,000.  Each 
warrant is exercisable to purchase an additional non-flow-through common share at $0.26 per share for a period of 
two years from the date of issuance. The Company calculates the tax effect of any premium related to the issuance of 
flow-through shares by reviewing the value of corresponding common shares and warrants issued in connection with 
the issuance. As a result, the Company recognized a premium of $42,000 as a flow-through premium liability on the 
issuance of the flow-through shares.  
 
Under the non-flow-through units offering (each unit consisting of one common share and one common share purchase 
warrant) the Company issued 3,327,000 non-flow through units at $0.095 per unit for gross proceeds of $316,065. 
$10,875 was paid as shares issue cost. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase an additional non-flow-through 
common share at $0.19 per share for a period of two years from the date of issuance.  No value was attributed to the 
warrant component of the units. 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company issued 500,000 common shares valued at $95,000 pursuant to 
the Emerald Lake agreement and issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at $200,000 pursuant to the agreement with 
AJA Mining LLC and Gold Basin Mining EXP LLC (Note 4).  
 

 During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company issued 200,000 common shares for proceeds of $20,000 pursuant 
to the exercise of agent’s warrants.  
 
On October 21, 2020, the Company closed the first tranche of the Company's non-brokered private placement, issuing 
an aggregate of 2,065,830 non-flow through units at $0.20 per unit raising gross proceeds of $413,166. On November 
23, 2020, the Company closed the second tranche of the Company's non-brokered private placement, issuing an 
aggregate of 100,000 non-flow through units at $0.20 per unit raising gross proceeds of $20,000. On December 2, 
2020, the Company closed the final tranche of its non-brokered private placement, issuing an aggregate of 499,440 
units at $0.20 per unit and 487,000 flow through units at $0.25 per flow through unit raising gross proceeds of 
$221,638. During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company recorded shares issuance costs in the amount of 
$4,061. 
 
Each non-flow through unit consists of one common share and one-half of one transferable share purchase warrant.  
Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one warrant share of the Company at $0.30 per warrant share for a period of 
two years from the date of issuance of the units, provided that in the event that the closing price of the Company’s 
shares on the TSX Venture Exchange (or such other exchange on which the Company’s shares may become traded) 
is $0.75 or greater per share during any thirty (30) consecutive trading day period at any time subsequent to four 
months and one day after the closing date, the warrants will expire at 4:00 p.m. (Vancouver time) on the 30th day after 
the date on which the Company provides notice of such accelerated expiry to the holders of the warrants (the 
“Accelerated Expiry Provisions”). No value was attributed to the warrant component of the units. 
 
The Company calculates the tax effect of any premium related to the issuance of flow-through shares by reviewing 
the value of corresponding common shares and warrants issued in connection with the issuance. As a result, the 
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Company recognized a premium of $24,350 as a flow-through premium liability on the issuance of the flow-through 
shares. 
 
On August 11, 2021, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement with 1236598 B.C. Ltd. (“1236”) and the 
shareholders of 1236 (the “1236 Shareholders”). Pursuant to the Share Exchange Agreement, it is intended that 1236 
will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Transaction"). 1236 has an option to acquire 100% 
interest in a Copper-Cobalt Property (the "Property") located in Silver Bow and Madison Counties, Montana, subject 
to a 2% net smelter returns royalty. 
 
Under the terms of the Share Exchange Agreement, the Company proposes to acquire all of the issued and outstanding 
shares of 1236 from the 1236 Shareholders in exchange for 5,800,000 common shares of the Company (the 
"Consideration Shares"). The Consideration Shares will be issued to the 1236 Shareholders on a pro rata basis at a 
deemed price of $0.30 per Consideration Share. The Consideration Shares will be subject to "lock-up" provisions 
wherein 1,160,000 Consideration Shares will be released to the 1236 Shareholders every 4 months from the closing 
of the Transaction. Closing of the Transaction is subject to the TSX Venture Exchange acceptance, as well as other 
conditions precedents, including the closing of the Private Placement. There can be no assurance that the Transaction 
will be completed as proposed, or, at all. 
 
The Company launched a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of up to $3,000,000 through the issuance 
of up to 10,000,000 units (the “Units”) at a price of $0.30 per Unit. 
 
Each Unit will consist of one common share and one-half of one transferable share purchase warrant with each whole 
Warrant exercisable at $0.45 per share for a period of two (2) years from the date of closing, provided that in the event 
that the closing price of the Company’s Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange (or such other exchange on which the 
Company’s Shares may become traded) is $0.75 or greater per Share during any thirty (30) consecutive trading day 
period at any time subsequent to four months and one day after the closing date, the Warrants will expire at 4:00 p.m. 
(Vancouver time) on the 30th day after the date on which the Company provides notice of such accelerated expiry to 
the holders of the Warrants (the “Accelerated Expiry Provisions”). 
 
As at September 30, 2021, there were 990,000 (2020: 1,650,000) shares in escrow. 

 
c) Stock options 

 
The Company maintains a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) under which it is authorized to grant stock options to 
executive officers, directors, employees, and consultants. Under the Plan, the number of options that may be issued is 
limited to no more than 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares immediately prior to the grant.   

 
The exercise price of each stock option shall equal the market price of the Company's shares, less any applicable 
discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years and vest at 
the discretion of the Board of Directors.  The Company approved the stock option plan during the year ended March 
31, 2019.  Upon the closing of the Offering, the Company approved the grant to directors and officers of stock options  
to purchase 420,000 common shares exercisable at $0.10 per share expiring five years from the date of grant (until 
October 12, 2023). 
 
During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company granted 552,700 incentive stock options with a fair value of 
$79,605 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a life expectancy of five years, a risk free interest 
rate of 0.36%, a forfeiture rate of nil, and volatility of 96.15%, the Company granted 100,000 incentive stock options 
with a fair value of $10,098 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a life expectancy of two years, a 
risk free interest rate of 0.27%, a forfeiture rate of nil, and volatility of 107.77%. The Company expensed $86,277 as 
share-based compensation for stock options. 
 
During the six months period ended September 30, 2021, the Company granted 435,227 incentive stock options with 
a fair value of $67,641 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a life expectancy of five years, a risk 
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free interest rate of 0.99%, a forfeiture rate of nil, and volatility of 107.70%. The Company expensed $67,641 as share-
based compensation for stock options. 
 
During the six months period ended September 30, 2021, the Company issued 50,000 common shares valued at $0.10 
per share pursuant to the exercise of the share options by one of its directors. The fair value of the options exercised 
was $3,759. 
 

  
 

Number 

Weighted  
Average  

Exercise Price 
   
Outstanding, March 31, 2020  420,000  $ 0.10 
 Granted  552,700  0.20 
 Granted  100,000  0.25 
Outstanding, March 31, 2021  1,072,700  0.17 
 Granted  435,227  0.20 
 exercised  (50,000)  0.10 
Outstanding, September 30, 2021  1,357,927 $ 0.18 
 
The following stock options were outstanding as at September 30, 2021: 

   
  

Number of  
options 

outstanding 

 
 

Exercise  
Price 

  
 
 
Expiry Date 

 
Remaining 
contractual 
life (years) 

      
Options 370,000 $ 0.10  October 12, 2023 2.03 
Options 552,700 $ 0.20  September 17, 2025 3.97 
Options 100,000 $ 0.25  December 3, 2022 1.18 
Options 435,227 $ 0.20  July 5, 2026 4.76 

 
      

 
d) Warrants 

 
During the year ended March 31, 2021, 200,000 Agent’s warrants were exercised at a price of $0.10 per share 
for aggregate proceeds of $20,000. 
 
During the six months period ended September 30, 2021, 320,000 warrants were exercised at a price of $0.19 per 
share for aggregate proceeds of $60,800. 
 
As at September 30, 2021, the Company had 5,795,735 warrants outstanding.  

 
A summary of changes in outstanding warrants is as follows: 
 

  
 

Warrants  
outstanding 

 
Weighted  

Average 
 Exercise Price 

   
Outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2020 4,727,000    $ 0.20 
 Warrants issued 1,588,735     0.31 
 Warrants exercised  (200,000)  0.10 
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Outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2021  6,115,735    $ 0.23 
 Warrants exercised  (320,000)  0.19 
Outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021  5,795,735    $ 0.23 

 
The fair value of the agent’s warrants granted was calculated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the 
following weighted-average assumptions: 
 
The following warrants were outstanding at September 30, 2021: 

   
 Number of  

Shares 
Exercise  

Price 
  

Expiry Date 
Warrants:      
Agent’s warrants 5,250 $ 0.30  October 21, 2022 
Agent’s warrants 3,150   0.30  December 2, 2022 
Agent’s warrants 4,200   0.35  December 2, 2022 
Flow-through warrants 1,200,000 0.26  December 6, 2021 
Non-flow through warrants 2,997,000 0.19  December 6, 2021 
Non-flow through warrants 1,032,915 0.30  October 20, 2022 
Non-flow through warrants 50,000 0.30  November 22, 2022 
Flow-through warrants 243,500 0.35  December 1, 2022 
Non-flow through warrants 249,720 0.30  December 1, 2022 
     

 
6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
 The aggregate amount of expenditures paid or payable to key management personnel consisting of directors, former 

directors or companies with common directors was as follows: 
 

 
Name of the 
Key management personnel 

 
Company’s Name 

 
Nature of 
Transaction 

 
Three months 

ended 
September 30, 

2021  

 
Three months 

ended 
September 30, 

2020 
     
Deepak Varshney, CEO Castello Q Development 

Corporation 
Consulting 
fees 

$            24,000 $          - 

Navin Varshney, Director N.K.V. Engineering & 
Consulting Ltd 

Rent and 
administration 
charges 

9,000 4,500 

Khalid Naeem, CFO KN Consulting Inc. Accounting 
fees 

4,000  2,500 

 
a) These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is 

the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
 

b) Accounts payable included $49,245 (2020: $nil) owed to directors and officers of the Company for operating 
expenses paid on behalf of the Company during the period ended September 30, 2021. 
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7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
 Fair value 
 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according 
to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 
 

 Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 
indirectly; and 

 Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
Cash is carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The recorded values of receivables and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short term to maturity. 

 
Financial risk management 

 
 The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below. 
 
 Credit risk 
 
 Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 

contractual obligations. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by placing its cash with a major financial 
institution. Management feels that the Company’s credit risk with respect to cash is remote. 

  
Interest rate risk 

 
 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at the financial institutions is 

subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant. 
 
 Liquidity risk 
 
 All of the Company’s financial liabilities are classified as current and are anticipated to mature within the next fiscal 

year. The Company intends to settle these with funds from its positive working capital position. 
 

Foreign currency risk  
 
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes 
in foreign exchange rates. As at September 30, 2021, the Company did not have any financial instruments denominated 
in foreign currencies and considers foreign currency risk to be insignificant. 

 
 Price risk 
 
 Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to movements in individual 

equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity 
movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 

 
8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Capital is comprised of all the components of the Company’s shareholders’ equity as at September 30, 2021 and March 
31, 2021, the Company’s shareholders’ equity was $859,596 and $1,100,197 respectively and there was no long-term 
debt outstanding. The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments 
to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business 
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opportunities. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital.    Management 
reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach is reasonable given the 
relative size of the Company. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements or debt 
covenants. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the three months ended 
September 30, 2021. 

 
9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
 On October 14, 2021, the Company announced that it had obtained a 30-day extension from the TSX Venture 

Exchange to close its previously announced non-brokered private placement financing. 
 
 On November 12, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of the Company’s non-brokered private placement (the 

“Private Placement”), issuing an aggregate of 2,967,668 units (the “Units”) at $0.30 per Unit raising gross proceeds 
of $890,300.40. Each Unit consists of one common share (a “Share”) and one-half of one transferable share purchase 
warrant (a “Warrant”) with each whole Warrant exercisable at $0.45 per share for a period of two (2) years from the 
date of closing, subject to an accelerated expiry if the closing trading price of the Company’s shares is greater than 
$0.75 per Share for a period of 10 consecutive trading days (the “Acceleration Event”). The Company paid finders’ 
fees totaling $40,271.01 cash and 134,237 non-transferable finder warrants (the “Finder Warrants”) to PI Financial 
Corp. and Haywood Securities Inc. in accordance with applicable securities laws. The Finder’s Warrants are 
exercisable on the same terms as the Warrants issued in the Private Placement.  

 
 On November 18, 2021, the Company announced the resumption of exploration planning for its Lost Basin Gold-

Copper Project located in Mohave County, Arizona. 
 


